•  IFRS 12 Disclosure of interests in other entities: Improvements to the disclosure of a reporting
entity’s interests in other entities. The standard sets out disclosure requirements for reporting
entities that have an interest in a subsidiary, joint venture, associate or unconsolidated structured
entity.

•  IAS 27 Separate financial statements and IAS 28 Investments in associates and joint ventures:
Amendments as a result of changes to IFRS 10, 11 and 12 as mentioned above.

•  IFRIC 21 Levies: IFRIC 21 is an interpretation of IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and
Contingent Assets. The Interpretation clarifies that the obligating event that gives rise to a liability
to pay a levy is the activity described in the relevant legislation that triggers the payment of the
levy.

23a.s.r.
2014 interim report Condensed consolidated interim financial statements of ASR Nederland N.V.

Due to the retrospective treatment the comparative figures in the balance sheet as at 31 December
2013 have been restated accordingly. The detailed impacts of the changes to the balance sheet as at
31 December 2013 are as follows:

As reported Accounting policy Restated

As at 31 December 2013  changes

Investment property  1,617  100  1,717
Associates and joint ventures  190  -148  42
Investments  19,655  33  19,688
Loans and receivables  8,484  5  8,489
Other assets  639  20  659
Cash and cash equivalents  1,517  4  1,521
Total assets  42,431  14  42,445

Total equity  3,015  -  3,015

Provisions  38  -2  36
Borrowings  88  10  98
Other liabilities  1,366  6  1,372
Total liabilities  39,416  14  39,430

Total liabilities and equity  42,431  14  42,445

Only the line-items that have been affected by the changes in accounting policy are presented in the
above table. For this reason numbers in this table may not add up.

These changes have also been recognized in the relevant notes to the condensed consolidated interim
financial statements. The consolidation of investment funds held primary on behalf of policyholders
which are administered by a.s.r., has also resulted in the following changes:
•  The fair value model is used for the investment property backing insurance liabilities that pay

a return linked directly to the fair value of, or returns from, the investment property where the